

Pakistan Information Commission

Government of Pakistan

Order

Appeal No. 5419-11/2025

Asad Khan

Vs

Federal Investigation Agency (FIA)

April 30,2026

Applicant present in person. Hareem Banuri, Assistant Director, FIA appeared on behalf of the public body.

1. The public body vide letter dated 30.04.2026 has furnished, stating that investigation of case FIR No. 289/2025 is currently ongoing at this stage and has not been finalized yet. It is further added that the applicant is advised to approach FIA AHTC Police Station for obtaining information once the inquiry/investigation has been concluded.
2. Copy of the written reply is handed over to the applicant present before the Commission.
3. The Commission has noticed that the FIR was registered in the year 2025 and, according to law, at least an interim challan is to be furnished before the Court within a period of 14 days; a maximum grace period of a further three days can be allowed, but unfortunately, up till now, the investigation of the case has not been concluded.
4. Director (Law), FIA shall ensure prompt finalization of the investigation and submission of the challan before the Court.
5. Since the status of the case has been submitted as desired by the applicant, no further proceedings are required. The appeal stands disposed of. Copy of the order be sent to both the parties.

Ijaz Hassan Awan
Information Commissioner

Shoaib Ahmad Siddiqui
Chief Information Commissioner

Pakistan Information Commission

Government of Pakistan

Order

Appeal No 3705-06/2024

Muhammad Ahmad

Vs

Pakistan Microfinance Investment Company (PMIC)

April 30, 2026

Barrister Saif Muhammad appeared on behalf of the public body and furnished certified copy of the order of the Federal Constitutional Court dated 15-04-2026, passed in F.C.P.L.A No. 694/2026, wherein the operation of the order of the Commission dated 10-09-2024 has been suspended.

2. In view of the above, the implementation proceedings are sine die adjourned; however, if the fate of the FCPLA is decided in favor of the applicant, he may approach this Commission for the implementation of the order of the Commission dated 10-09-2024. Copy of the order be sent to both the parties.

Ijaz Hassan Awan

Information Commissioner

Shoaib Ahmad Siddiqui

Chief Information Commissioner

Pakistan Information Commission

Government of Pakistan

Order

Appeal No 5197-12/2025

Badar Zaman

Vs

Federal Government Employees Housing Authority (FGEHA)

April 30,2026

Applicant present in person. Asad Abdul Aziz, Advocate, appeared on behalf of the public body.

1. The applicant has furnished a reply in response to the rejoinder furnished by the public body. He has alleged that, except for query numbers 4 and 5 of the information request, the remaining information furnished by the public body is incomplete and based on the concealment of facts. The Commission, with the assistance of both the parties, has examined the information request, the written reply furnished by the public body, the rejoinder of the applicant, the response to the rejoinder, and the final response of the applicant furnished today. There are controversies between the parties about the correctness of the information. The applicant alleged that the information furnished by the public body, except the information furnished in response to serial numbers 4 and 5, is misleading, incorrect, and fake.
2. Said controversy cannot be resolved except by conducting an inquiry into the matter. Since, legal and complicated matter is involved in this case therefore, Dr. Muhammad Anwar Godal, Advocate Supreme Court and former Additional Prosecutor General, Punjab, is appointed as the Inquiry Officer to hold inquiry into the matter.
3. The Inquiry Officer shall issue notices to the parties, record evidence submitted during the inquiry proceedings, and submit report before the Commission within one month.
4. The fee worth Rs. 200,000/- of the Inquiry Officer shall be paid from the account of the Commission. The appeal stands disposed of. Copy of the order be sent to both the parties and to the inquiry officer. Remaining proceedings shall be conducted upon the submission of the inquiry report.

Ijaz Hassan Awan
Information Commissioner

Shoaib Ahmad Siddiqui
Chief Information Commissione

